

No. 16-2424

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

AIMEE STEPHENS,
Intervenor,

v.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the United States, U.S. Justice
Foundation, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Appellee and Affirmance**

Of Counsel:

KERRY L. MORGAN

PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C.
Wyandotte, Michigan

JAMES N. CLYMER

CLYMER CONRAD, P.C.
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

J. MARK BREWER

BREWER & PRITCHARD
Houston, Texas

MARK J. FITZGIBBONS

Manassas, Virginia

STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON

Tupelo, Mississippi

May 24, 2017

WILLIAM J. OLSON*

HERBERT W. TITUS

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

ROBERT J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4

Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615

(703) 356-5070

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

*Attorney of Record

JOSEPH W. MILLER

U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION

Ramona, California

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

U.S. Justice Foundation

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-2424

Case Name: E.E.O.C. v. Harris Funeral Homes

Name of counsel: William J. Olson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Public Advocate of the United States, et al.

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
ARGUMENT	
I. TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1984 DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE FIRING OF COMPLAINANT STEPHENS.	2
A. The Text Does Not Support the EEOC’s Claim that Title VII Prohibits Discrimination because of Transgender Status or Transitioning.	3
B. The “Sex-Stereotyping” Theory of <u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> Does Not Bar the Firing of Complainant Stephens	6
1. EEOC’s Confusion of Sex and Gender.	6
2. The Court’s Misplaced Reliance on the Curious Testimony of Psychologist Susan Fiske	8
C. <u>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana</u>	10
II. This Is a Case of Employee Betrayal of an Employer, Not Employer Discrimination Against an Employee, and Is Outside EEOC Jurisdiction	16
A. Stephens Seeks to Undermine the Harris Funeral Homes’ Mission	16
B. The “Ministerial Exception” to EEOC Jurisdiction Applies to this Case	20
1. The “Ministerial Exception” Applies to both Religious and NonReligious Entities	20

2. Stephens Is a Ministerial Employee 22

C. The EEOC Has No Jurisdiction over Funeral Services. 24

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
Matthew 5:14-16	16
Matthew 23	22
Luke 20:25	24
 CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 1	15
Amendment I.	20
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	3
 CASES	
<u>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	21
<u>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</u> , 777 F.3d 829 (6 th Cir. 2015)	20
<u>Dobre v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 850 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Penn. 1993)	5
<u>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</u> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10 th Cir. 2007).	5
<u>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	21
<u>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. College of Ind.</u> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 5839 (7 th Cir. Apr. 4, 2017)	10, <i>passim</i>
<u>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</u> , 566 F.2d 659 (9 th Cir. 1977)	4, 5, 6
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</u> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).	20, 22, 24, 26
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Rogers v. Salvation Army</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61112 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	24
<u>Shaliesabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</u> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	21, 27
<u>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</u> , 453 F.3d 757 (6 th Cir. 2006).	5
 MISCELLANEOUS	
P. Boghossian & J. Lindsay, “The Conceptual Penis as a Social Construct: A Sokal-Style Hoax on Gender Studies,”	9
L. Carroll, <u>Through the Looking Glass</u> (1871)	15

R. Dreher, “Paglia: Transgender & Civilization’s Decline,” *The American Conservative* (Mar. 8, 2017) 11

The Founder’s Constitution (Kurland, P. & Lerner, R., eds., Univ. Chi.: 1987). 24, 25, 26

E.D. Hirsch, Jr., Validity in Interpretation (Yale Univ. Press, 1967) 16

L.S. Mayer, Ph.D. and P.R. McHugh, M.D., “Sexuality and Gender,” *The New Atlantis* (Fall 2016) 7

R.A. Posner, ed., The Essential Holmes (Univ. of Chicago Press 1992) 14

C. Risen, “The Accidental Feminist,” *Slate* (Feb. 7, 2014) 4

Sources of Our Liberties (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., ABA Foundation, Rev. Ed.:1978). 25

H.W. Titus, Judge Posner’s Emporium, Judicial Action Group (Apr. 18, 2017) . 15

Weizmann Institute of Science, “Researchers Identify 6,500 Genes That Are Expressed Differently in Men and Women” (May 3, 2017). 7
